

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SENATE PERMANENT SUBCOMMITTEE ON)	
INVESTIGATIONS,)	
)	
Applicant,)	
)	Misc. No. _____
v.)	
)	
CARL FERRER,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION TO ENFORCE SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM OF
SENATE PERMANENT SUBCOMMITTEE ON INVESTIGATIONS**

Patricia Mack Bryan, Bar #335463
Senate Legal Counsel

Morgan J. Frankel, Bar #342022
Deputy Senate Legal Counsel

Grant R. Vinik, Bar #459848
Assistant Senate Legal Counsel

Thomas E. Caballero
Assistant Senate Legal Counsel

Office of Senate Legal Counsel
642 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510-7250

(202) 224-4435 (tel)
(202) 224-3391 (fax)

Dated: March 29, 2016

Counsel for Senate Permanent Subcommittee
on Investigations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND. 2

 A. Civil Enforcement of Senate Subpoenas..... 2

 B. Statement of the Case. 4

 1. The Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations (PSI). 4

 2. The Subcommittee’s Investigation of Human Trafficking
 on the Internet. 5

 3. The Subcommittee’s Subpoena to Carl Ferrer. 8

ARGUMENT. 16

I. CONGRESS’ POWER OF INVESTIGATION..... 16

II. THE SUBCOMMITTEE’S INVESTIGATION OF SEX TRAFFICKING
 ON THE INTERNET IS WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION. 17

III. SUBPOENA REQUESTS 1, 2, AND 3 SEEK DOCUMENTS THAT
 ARE DIRECTLY PERTINENT TO THE SUBJECT OF THE
 SUBCOMMITTEE’S INVESTIGATION..... 19

IV. THE SUBCOMMITTEE’S SUBPOENA DOES NOT INFRINGE ON
 FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 26

 A. The Subpoena Does Not Intrude on Any First Amendment-Protected
 Activity of Backpage or Its Users..... 27

 B. The Subpoena Is Not Overbroad, Does Not Impose an Undue Burden,
 and Is Not an Attempt to Harass or Punish Backpage..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 37

EXHIBITS LIST..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11 th Cir. 2006).	21
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).	27
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 409 F. Supp. 297 (D.D.C.), <i>aff’d</i> , 548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976).	16
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).	22, 28, 36
<i>Backpage.com LLC v. Cooper</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00654, 2013 WL 1249063 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 27, 2013).	22
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7 th Cir. 2015).	36
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , No. 13-CV-03952, 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 13-3850 (3 ^d Cir. May 1, 2014).	22, 28, 36
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , No. 1:15-cv-02155-RBW (D.D.C., complaint filed Dec. 11, 2015).	36
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).	22, 28, 36
* <i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).	17, 33, 35
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9 th Cir. 2009).	23
<i>Burse v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9 th Cir. 1972).	29, 30
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).	32
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).	27
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).	22
<i>Doe v. Friendfinder Network, Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.N.H. 2008).	22, 24

<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , — F.3d —, No. 15-1724, 2016 WL 963848 (1 st Cir. Mar. 14, 2016).....	22, 36
<i>Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , — F.3d —, No. 15-1724, 2016 WL 963848 (1 st Cir. Mar. 14, 2016).	23
<i>Empresa Cubana Exportadora de Alimentos y Productos Varios v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 638 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	32
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9 th Cir. 2008).	23
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10 th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).	34
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigative Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	29
<i>GoDaddy.com, LLC v. Toups</i> , 429 S.W.3d 752 (Tex. Ct. App. 2014).....	22
<i>Green v. America Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3 ^d Cir. 2003).	24
<i>Impeachment Trial Committee on Articles Against Judge Alcee L. Hastings v. Borders</i> , Misc. No. 89-129 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 1989) (Revercomb, J.).....	3
<i>In re Application of U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations (Cammisano)</i> , 655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2, 3, 4
<i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 359 P.3d 714 (Wash. 2015).....	22
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6 th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	36
* <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).	16, 17
<i>McLaughlin v. Service Employees Union, AFL-CIO, Local 280</i> , 880 F.2d 170 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).	30

<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	29
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	30
<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Accardo</i> , Misc. No. 84-53 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 1984 amended Mar. 30, 1984) (Robinson, C.J.)	3
<i>Senate Select Committee on Ethics v. Packwood</i> , 845 F. Supp. 17 (D.D.C.) (Jackson, J.), <i>stay denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994).....	3
<i>Senate Select Committee on Secret Military Assistance to Iran v. Secord</i> , 664 F. Supp. 562 (D.D.C. 1987) (Robinson, C.J.).....	3
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968).	26
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9 th Cir. 2007).	18
<i>United States v. Trotter</i> , 478 F.3d 918 (8 th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Utah Lighthouse Ministry v. Foundation for Apologetic Information and Research</i> , 527 F.3d 1045 (10 th Cir. 2008).	18
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	16, 17, 29, 30
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	29

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 288b(b).	2
2 U.S.C. § 288d(c)(2).....	2
15 U.S.C. §§ 45, 52.....	33
15 U.S.C. § 1644.	33

18 U.S.C. § 1030.	33
18 U.S.C. §§ 1341 <i>et seq.</i>	33
18 U.S.C. §§ 1581-1592.	17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1591.	5
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).	18
18 U.S.C. §§ 2252B, 2252C.	33
18 U.S.C. § 2258A.	22
28 U.S.C. § 1365(a).	2
28 U.S.C. § 1365(b).	2, 3, 4
Anticybersquatting Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 106-113, app. I, title III, § 3002, 113 Stat. 1536 (1999) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1125(d)).	33
Communications Decency Act, Pub. L. No. 104-104, Title V, 110 Stat. 137 (1996) (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 230).	8, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 33
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998).	33
Trade Facilitation and Trade Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 114-125, § 922 (2016).	33
Unlawful Internet Gambling Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 109-347, §§ 801-803, 120 Stat. 1952 (2006) (codified at 31 U.S.C. §§ 5361-5367).	33

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIAL

162 Cong. Rec. S1561 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2016).	16
Rule 7(A) of the Rules of Procedure for the Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, 161 Cong. Rec. S413 (daily ed. Jan. 22, 2015), <i>reprinted in</i> S. Doc. No. 114-6, at 131, 146 (2015).	4

Rule XXV.1(k)(1) of the Standing Rules of the Senate, <i>reprinted in S. Doc. No. 114-6, at 131 (2015).</i>	4, 5
Senate Resolution 445, 108 th Cong. (2004), <i>reprinted in S. Doc. No. 114-6, at 132-34 (2015).</i>	4
* Senate Resolution 73, 114 th Cong. (2015), <i>reprinted in S. Doc. No. 114-6, at 134-37 (2015).</i>	4, 5, 17, 32
<i>Adequacy of the Department of Health & Human Services' Efforts to Protect Unaccompanied Alien Children from Human Trafficking: Hearing Before the Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. (Jan. 28, 2016).</i>	7
<i>Buyer Beware: The Danger of Purchasing Pharmaceuticals Over the Internet: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, S. Hrg. No. 108-684, 108th Cong. (2004).</i>	18
<i>Fraud on the Internet: Scams Affecting Consumers: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, S. Hrg. No. 105-453, 105th Cong. (1998).</i>	18
<i>Human Trafficking Investigation: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, S. Hrg. No. 114-179, 114th Cong. (2015), available at https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-114shrg98445/pdf/CHRG-114shrg98445.pdf</i>	
Items reprinted therein:	
Recommendation to Enforce Subpoena Issued to the CEO of Backpage.com, LLC, Staff Report to the Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, Nov. 19, 2015 [PSI Staff Report].. . . .	5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 20, 24, 25
Statement for the Record of A. Brant Cook.. . . .	6, 8, 21
Statement for the Record of Karen Friedman-Agnifilo, Chief Ass't Dist. Attorney, New York Cnty. Dist. Attorney's Office.. . . .	7
Statement of Yiota G. Souras, Sr. V.P. and Gen. Counsel for The National Center for Missing and Exploited Children.. . . .	6, 7

Online Advertising and Hidden Hazards to Consumer Security and Data Privacy: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs (HSGAC), S. Hrg. No. 113-407, 113th Cong. (2014). 18

Phony Identification and Credentials Via the Internet: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, S. Rep. No. 107-133, 107th Cong. (2002). 18

Privacy & Piracy: The Paradox of Illegal File Sharing on Peer-to-Peer Networks and the Impact of Technology on the Entertainment Industry: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, S. Hrg. No. 108-275, 108th Cong. (2003). 18

Securities Fraud on the Internet: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, S. Hrg. No. 106-137, 106th Cong. (1999). 18

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Characteristics of Suspected Human Trafficking Incidents, 2008-2010* (Apr. 2011), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cshti0810.pdf>. 5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, *Literature Review: Commercial Sexual Exploitation of Children/Sex Trafficking* (2014), available at <http://www.ojjdp.gov/mpg/litreviews/CSECSexTrafficking.pdf>. 6
